

Package Leaflet: Information for The User

Desloratadine 5 mg tablets

Desloratadine oral solution 0.5 mg/1 mL



What is in this leaflet

1. What desloratadine is and what it is used for
2. What you need to know before you use desloratadine
3. How to use desloratadine
4. Possible side effects
5. How to store desloratadine

1. What desloratadine is and what it is used for

Desloratadine which is an antihistamine is an antiallergy medicine that does not make you drowsy. It helps control your allergic reaction and its symptoms.

Desloratadine relieves symptoms associated with allergic rhinitis (inflammation of the nasal passages caused by an allergy, hay fever or allergy to dust mites) in adults and adolescents 12 years of age and older. These symptoms include sneezing, runny or itchy nose, itchy palate, and itchy, red or watery eyes.

Desloratadine is also used to relieve symptoms of urticaria (a skin condition caused by an allergy). These symptoms include itching and hives.

Relief of these symptoms lasts a full day and helps you to resume your normal daily activities and sleep.



General information

Allergies occur when your immune system reacts to a foreign substance such as pollen, bee venom or pet dander or a food that doesn't cause a reaction in most people.

Your immune system produces substances known as antibodies. When you have allergies, your immune system makes antibodies that identify a particular allergen as harmful, even though it isn't. When you come into contact with the allergen, your immune system's reaction can inflame your skin, sinuses, airways or digestive system.

The severity of allergies varies from person to person and can range from minor irritation to anaphylaxis a potentially life-threatening emergency. While most allergies can't be cured, treatments can help relieve your allergy symptoms.

2. What you need to know before you use desloratadine

Do not use desloratadine

If you are allergic to desloratadine, or any of the other ingredients of this medicine.



Warnings and precautions

Talk to your doctor, pharmacist or nurse before taking Desloratadine:

- if you have poor kidney function
- If you have a medical or familial history of seizures



Other medicines and desloratadine

There are no known interactions of desloratadine with other medicines. Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking, have recently taken or might take any other medicines.



Pregnancy and breastfeeding

If you are pregnant or breastfeeding, think you may be pregnant or are planning to have a baby, ask your doctor, or pharmacist for advice before taking this medicine. Taking desloratadine is not recommended if you are pregnant or nursing a baby.

Driving and using machines

At the recommended dose, this medicine is not expected to affect your ability to drive or use machines. Although most people do not experience drowsiness, it is recommended not to engage in activities requiring mental alertness, such as driving a car or operating machinery until you have established your own response to the medicinal product.



3.How to use desloratadine

Always take this medicine exactly as your doctor or pharmacist has told you. Check with your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure.

Adults and adolescents aged 12 years of age and over. The recommended dose is one tablet once a day, with water with or without food. This medicine is for oral use. Swallow the tablet whole.

If you use more desloratadine than you should

Take desloratadine only as it is prescribed for you. No serious problems are expected with accidental overdose. However, if you take more desloratadine than you were told to, tell your doctor, pharmacist or nurse immediately.

If you forget to use desloratadine

If you forget to take your dose on time, take it as soon as possible, then go back to your regular dosing schedule. Do not take a double dose to make up for a forgotten dose.



4.Possible side effects

Common side effects (may affect up to 1 in 10 people)

- fatigue
- dry mouth
- headache

Uncommon side effects (may affect up to 1 in 100 people)

- severe allergic reactions
- rash
- pounding or irregular heartbeat
- fast heartbeat
- stomach ache
- feeling sick (nausea)
- vomiting
- upset stomach
- diarrhea
- dizziness

- drowsiness
- inability to sleep
- muscle pain
- hallucinations
- seizures
- restlessness with increased body movement
- liver inflammation
- abnormal liver function tests



5. How to store desloratadine

Keep out of the sight and reach of children.

Do not use this medicine after the expiry date which is stated on the carton and blister after EXP. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.

This medicine does not require any special storage conditions.

Do not use this medicine if you notice any changes in the appearance of the tablets.

Do not throw away any medicines via wastewater or household waste.

Contact with Saudi Food Drugs Authority

Call Center 19999

Phone 0118806000-0112038222

Free Phone 8002490000

Email: webmaster@sFDA.gov.sa

Postal address

Saudi Food & Drugs Authority

(3292) North Road – Al Nafal

Unit (1)

Riyadh 13312 – 6288

Saudi Arabia

النشرة الدوائية، معلومات للمريض ديسلوراتادين 5 مجم أقراص محلول ديسلوراتادين عن طريق الفم 0.5 مجم / 1 مل

ماذا في هذه النشرة؟



1. ما هو ديسلوراتادين وما هو استخدامه
2. ما تحتاج إلى معرفته قبل استخدام ديسلوراتادين
3. كيفية استخدام ديسلوراتادين
4. الآثار الجانبية المحتملة
5. كيفية تخزين ديسلوراتادين

1. ما هو ديسلوراتادين وما هو استخدامه
ديسلوراتادين وهو مضاد للهستامين هو دواء مضاد للحساسية لا يجعلك تشعر بالنعاس. يساعد في السيطرة على رد الفعل التحسسي وأعراضه.
يخفف ديسلوراتادين من الأعراض المصاحبة لالتهاب الأنف التحسسي (التهاب الممرات الأنفية الناجم عن الحساسية أو حمى القش أو الحساسية لعث الغبار) لدى البالغين والمراهقين الذين تبلغ أعمارهم 12 عامًا أو أكثر. تشمل هذه الأعراض العطس وسيلان الأنف أو حكة في الأنف وحكة في الحنك وحكة أو احمرار أو دمع العينين.
يستخدم ديسلوراتادين أيضًا للتخفيف من أعراض الشرى (حالة جلدية تسببها الحساسية). تشمل هذه الأعراض الحكة والشرى. يستمر تخفيف هذه الأعراض ليوم كامل ويساعدك على استئناف أنشطتك اليومية العادية والنوم.

معلومات عامة



تحدث الحساسية عندما يتفاعل جهازك المناعي مع مادة غريبة مثل حبوب اللقاح أو سم النحل أو وبر الحيوانات الأليفة أو طعام لا يسبب رد فعل لدى معظم الأشخاص.
ينتج جهازك المناعي مواد تعرف باسم الأجسام المضادة. عندما يكون لديك حساسية ، فإن جهازك المناعي يصنع أجسامًا مضادة تحدد مسببات الحساسية على أنها ضارة ، حتى لو لم تكن كذلك. عندما تتلامس مع مسببات الحساسية ، يمكن أن يؤدي رد فعل جهازك المناعي إلى التهاب الجلد أو الجيوب الأنفية أو المسالك الهوائية أو الجهاز الهضمي.
تختلف شدة الحساسية من شخص لآخر ويمكن أن تتراوح من التهيج البسيط إلى الحساسية المفرطة وهي حالة طارئة تهدد الحياة. بينما لا يمكن علاج معظم أنواع الحساسية ، يمكن أن تساعد العلاجات في تخفيف أعراض الحساسية لديك.

2. ما تحتاج إلى معرفته قبل استخدام ديسلوراتادين

لا تستخدم ديسلوراتادين
إذا كان لديك حساسية من ديسلوراتادين ، أو أي من المكونات الأخرى لهذا الدواء.



المحاذير والإحتياطات

تحدث إلى طبيبك أو الصيدلي أو الممرضة قبل تناول ديسلوراتادين:

- إذا كان لديك ضعف في وظائف الكلى
- إذا كان لديك تاريخ طبي أو عائلي من النوبات



أدوية أخرى و ديسلوراتادين

لا توجد تفاعلات معروفة من ديسلوراتادين مع أدوية أخرى. أخبر طبيبك أو الصيدلي إذا كنت تتناول أو تناولت مؤخرًا أو قد تتناول أي أدوية أخرى.



الحمل والرضاعة

إذا كنت حاملاً أو مرضعة ، تعتقد أنك حامل أو تخططين لإنجاب طفل ، استشير طبيبك أو الصيدلي قبل تناول هذا الدواء. لا ينصح بتناول ديسلوراتادين إذا كنت حاملاً أو مرضعة.

القيادة واستخدام الآلات

عند تناول الجرعة الموصى بها ، ليس من المتوقع أن يؤثر هذا الدواء على قدرتك على القيادة أو استخدام الآلات. على الرغم من أن معظم الناس لا يعانون من النعاس ، فمن المستحسن عدم الانخراط في الأنشطة التي تتطلب اليقظة العقلية ، مثل قيادة السيارة أو تشغيل الآلات حتى تثبت استجابتك الخاصة للمنتج الطبي.



3. كيفية استخدام ديسلوراتادين

احرص دائماً على تناول هذا الدواء تماماً كما أخبرك طبيبك أو الصيدلي. استشر طبيبك أو الصيدلي إذا لم تكن متأكدًا. البالغون والمراهقون بعمر 12 سنة وما فوق. الجرعة الموصى بها هي قرص واحد مرة واحدة في اليوم مع الماء مع أو بدون طعام. هذا الدواء للاستخدام عن طريق الفم. ابتلع القرص بالكامل.

إذا كنت تستخدم ديسلوراتادين أكثر مما يجب

خذ ديسلوراتادين فقط كما هو موصوف لك. لا يتوقع حدوث مشاكل خطيرة مع جرعة زائدة عرضية. ومع ذلك ، إذا تناولت ديسلوراتادين أكثر مما قيل لك ، أخبر طبيبك أو الصيدلي أو الممرضة على الفور.

إذا نسيت استخدام ديسلوراتادين
إذا نسيت تناول جرعتك في الوقت المحدد ، فتناولها في أقرب وقت ممكن ، ثم عد إلى جدول الجرعات المعتاد. لا تأخذ
جرعة مضاعفة لتعويض الجرعة المنسية.



4 . الآثار الجانبية المحتملة

أعراض جانبية شائعة (قد تظهر لدى حتى 1 من كل 10 أشخاص)

- إعياء
- فم جاف
- صداع الراس

أعراض جانبية غير شائعة (قد تظهر لدى حتى 1 من كل 100 شخص)

- تفاعلات حساسية شديدة
- طفح جلدي
- ضربات القلب أو عدم انتظامها
- سرعة ضربات القلب
- ألم المعدة
- الشعور بالغثيان (الغثيان)
- القيء
- معدة مضطربة
- إسهال
- دوار
- النعاس
- عدم القدرة على النوم
- ألم عضلي
- الهلوسة
- النوبات
- التملل مع زيادة حركة الجسم
- التهاب الكبد
- اختبارات وظائف الكبد غير الطبيعية



5 . كيفية تخزين ديسلوراتادين

يحفظ بعيدًا عن أنظار ومتناول أيدي الأطفال.
لا تستخدم هذا الدواء بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية المدون على الكرتون والبلاستر بعد EXP. يشير تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية
إلى اليوم الأخير من نفس الشهر.

هذا الدواء لا يتطلب أي شروط تخزين خاصة.
لا تستخدم هذا الدواء إذا لاحظت أي تغيرات في مظهر الأقراص.
لا تتخلص من الأدوية في مياه الصرف الصحي أو النفايات المنزلية.

للإتصال بالهيئة العامة للغذاء والدواء

الرقم الموحد 19999
هاتف رقم 0112038222 - 0118806000
الهاتف المجاني 8002490000
البريد الإلكتروني: webmaster@sfda.gov.sa

العنوان البريدي للهيئة العامة للغذاء والدواء
(3292) الطريق الدائري الشمالي - حي النفال
الوحدة رقم 1
الرياض 13312 - 6288
المملكة العربية السعودية